
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), persons needing a special accommodation to participate in the 
Board’s proceedings should contact the Town Clerk’s Office not later than three days prior to the proceedings. 

Town of Fort Myers Beach 
 

LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY 
Town Hall 

2525 Estero Boulevard 
Fort Myers Beach, Florida 

33931 
November 14, 2017 
 

    AGENDA                          9:00 AM 

 
I. Call to Order 

II. Pledge of Allegiance 

III. Invocation 

IV. Minutes 

A. Minutes of October 10, 2017 

 

V. Ordinance No. 17-17 - LDC Amendment to Ch 34, Sec 34-3051 Mobile Tourist Information Center 

VI. Ordinance No. 17-24 – Medical Marijuana Treatment Center Dispensing Facilities 

VII. VAR17-0003 - Requesting side yard variance from required 20' to 13' – 4360 Estero Blvd. 

VIII. VAR17-0004 – Requesting rear setbacks from 25 – 20 – 272 Miramar. 

IX. SEZ17-0002 & VAR17-0002 – Shared Parking in the Downtown Zoning- Paine Parking 
X. DCI17-0002 – Residential Multifamily - 1- SFR AND 1- 3 UNIT BLDG – Dullard Residence 
XI.  

 
XII. Historic Preservation Board meeting: 

Adjourn as LPA and reconvene as Historic Preservation Board 
 
Historic Plaque Applications: 
  
HDD17-0003- 163 Miramar St 
HDD17-0004 – 255 Albatross 
 
Adjourn as Historic Preservation Board and reconvene as LPA 
 

XIII. Review LPA Policies and Procedures Manual 

XIV. LPA Member Items and Reports 

XV. LPA Attorney Items 

XVI. Community Development Items 

XVII. Items for next month’s Agenda 

XVIII. Public Comment 

XIX. Adjournment 

 

 

Next Meeting:      December 12, 2017 

 

For special accommodations, please 
notify the Town Clerk’s Office at least 
72 hours in advance. (239) 765-0202  

 

Help for the hearing impaired is 
available through the Assistive 
Listening System. Receivers can be 
obtained from the Town Clerk’s Office.  
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FORT MYERS BEACH 

LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY (LPA) 

MINUTES 
Town Hall 

2525 Estero Boulevard 

Fort Myers Beach, Florida 33931 

Tuesday, October 10, 2017 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

 

Meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. by Chair Zuba.  Members present:  Megan Heil, Dan 

Hendrickson, Jane Plummer, Scott Safford, Lorrie Wolf and Hank Zuba. 

Excused:  Dan Hughes 

Town Attorney:  Town Attorney Peterson  

Staff:  Matt Noble  

 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE   

 

III. INVOCATION  

 

IV. REORGANIZATION 

 

MOTION: Ms. Plummer nominated Hank Zuba as Chair; second by Mr. Hendrickson. 

VOTE: Motion approved; 6-0 with Mr. Hughes excused. 

 

MOTION: Chair Zuba nominated Dan Hendrickson as Vice Chair; no second. 

VOTE: Motion approved; 6-0 with Mr. Hughes excused. 

 

V. MINUTES - August 8, 2017 

 

Correction:  Ms. Safford should be Mr. Safford under XII. 

   

MOTION: Ms. Plummer moved to approve the minutes, second by Ms. Heil. 

VOTE: Motion approved; 6-0 with Mr. Hughes excused. 

 

VI.  DCI17-0005 - Old Seaport Restaurant Planned Development Amendment 
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Principle Planner Matt Noble reviewed the history of the request.  He indicated that the applicant agreed 

to cease renting parking upon completion of the new restaurant.  He suggested modifying a condition to 

include no shared parking of any kind shall be permitted on the subject's properties.  He noted that the 

applicant provided revised parking calculations and a parking plan. 

Chair Zuba requested ex parte communications.   Ms. Wolf - none; Mr. Safford - none; Ms. Plummer - 

site visit; Mr. Hendrickson - site visit; Ms. Heil - site visit and Chair Zuba - site visit. 

Town Attorney Peterson swore in those providing testimony. 

Rob Fowler represented James Figuerado with Olde Seaport Place, Inc.  The first issue was that the DEP 

approved shifting seating 32 feet to the right.  The request shifted the COP with the seating.  The second 

issue was the previously approved alternate scheduled uses for the San Carlos Blvd. restaurant and COP.  

Mr. Fowler stated that when they tried to get it administratively approved it was denied.  He was told that 

it was denied because the restaurant was not discussed at the LPA meeting or Council meeting.  Mr. 

Fowler stated it was not mentioned because the restaurant was not questioned.  He reiterated that the 

restaurant would go in the exact footprint on the Master Concept Plan (MCP).  He indicated that Town 

Manager Hernstadt previously stated that it should go to a public hearing for clarification.  Mr. Fowler 

expressed his frustration with the entire process. 

Mr. Figuerado reviewed his history in the Town.  He discussed the two issues.  He noted that they decided 

not to move forward with the open air shops and decided to open a restaurant instead.  He explained the 

previous deal with Mr. Freeland. 

Mr. Fowler addressed the letter regarding parking and stated that the challenges were from Marina Village.  

He noted that calculations for the outdoor seating had been provided.  Mr. Figuerado was taking advantage 

of using the public parking as a permitted use but that use would stop once the restaurant was open.  Mr. 

Fowler noted that the restaurant would be on grade with dry flood proofing. 

Mr. Noble stated that it was on the schedule of uses but not depicted on the MCP. 

Ms. Plummer noted that there was a reduction in square footage on both parcels and since it was on the 

schedule it should be a simple clarification of cleaning up the paperwork. 

Ms. Wolf noticed that there was a dead end on the parking plan.  Mr. Noble replied that the parking lot 

was altered to add a turnaround.   

Chair Zuba questioned the language in conditions 4 and 8, and closing at 11:00 p.m. instead of 10:00 p.m..  

Mr. Noble explained that conditions 4 & 8 were standard language and part of the 2015 approval, and that 

by closing the rollup doors the restaurant would be allowed to operate until 11:00 p.m.  It did not apply to 

music or live entertainment.  Mr. Fowler stated that the Butler Act had been authorized and all issues had 

been resolved by the settlement with the State of Florida.  He explained that non-structural roof covering 

was an awning with poles.   

 

MOTION: Ms. Plummer moved to approve the applicant's request to amend the already approved  

  Master Concept Plan in parcels 1, 2, and 4 as requested, findings and conclusions that  

  there exists a change in condition which makes approval of the request appropriate, the  

  request is consistent with the goals and policies and intent of Fort Myers Beach   

  Comprehensive Plan, that it meets or exceeds all performance and location standards set  

  forth, that the request will protect and conserve critical areas on Fort Myers Beach, the  

  request will be compatible with existing and planned uses, the request will be in   

  compliance with applicable general zoning and with this approval will be conditions 1- 

  16; second by Chair Zuba. 
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Mr. Noble suggested that the conditions be expanded to include the parking condition as discussed earlier.  

He read the condition from the handout into the record.     

Ms. Plummer amended her motion to include condition 16 as stated.  Chair Zuba amended his second. 

 

VOTE:   Motion approved; 6-0 with Mr. Hughes excused. 

 

VII. SEZ17-0001 & VAR17-0005 - Mango Street Parking Lot 

 

Mr. Noble indicated the parking lot had been utilized as a seasonal parking lot for years but the Town 

eliminated seasonal parking lots.  The application was a result of the Town eliminating those parking lots 

and it included a series of variances. 

Chair Zuba requested ex parte communications.  All LPA members conducted a site visit. 

Greg Stuart represented owner Ronald Yanke.  Mr. Stuart utilized a PowerPoint presentation to review 

the request.  Slides included Land Use and Zoning, The Request, The Special Exception bullets and The 

Variances Request.  He stated that they met all the criteria. 

Mr. Stuart indicated that they clarified what the Limited Development Order (LDO) had to include.  He 

addressed the urgency with opening the lot.  

Ms. Plummer recommended that the buffer be one foot high on the Estero Blvd. side for the visibility 

triangle.  Mr. Noble stated that the project would have to meet the visibility standard. 

Chair Zuba inquired whether they would consider adding bike racks.  Mr. Stuart had not discussed bike 

racks. 

Town Manager Hernstadt recommended setting 180 days for them to meet the conditions instead of 

leaving it open ended.  If conditions are not met, then a $500.00 per day penalty would be imposed.   

David Walton ran the parking lot for years and the previous owner had the parking lot since the 1980s.  

He stated that he managed, cleaned, supervised and provided security for the parking lot.  He noted that 

bicycles were parked next to him.  He did not think that the 180 days would be a major problem, but it 

might be a minor problem with the trees along Mango St.  If he could eliminate one tree, he could add a 

bicycle rack.  He thanked everyone for considering his request. 

Mr. Stuart added the 180 day requirement and he requested that the minutes requirement be waived to 

expedite opening the lot.  Mr. Noble suggested rewriting condition 2 to reflect the 180 day requirement. 

No public comment. 

 

MOTION: Ms. Plummer moved to approve the applicant's request for special exception associated  

  with the variance to construct a permanent parking lot consistent with section 34-2011 of  

  the LDC to allow 29 parking spaces as depicted on the site plan and to include variances  

  1-5 and the recommendation findings and conclusions are consistent, it meets or exceeds  

  and it will protect and will compatible and will be in compliance, approval of conditions  

  1-8 with the change to 2, 7 and 8 added on the letter presented today.  The property is  

  allowed to operate a commercial shared parking lot following Town Council approval  

  based upon the condition that the property must submit an LDO within 180 days must  

  have approval of the special exception or if not completed a $500.00 fine.  The LDO  

  must address the parking plan, stormwater retention, access to the site, parking surface of  

  the lot, buffer and ADA issues.  Number 7 addressed hours of operation, added the ability 

  to have six special exceptions for parking to accommodate events such as July 4 and New 

  Year's Eve.  Add 8 to state if the parking lot lighting is desired by the owner the lighting  
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  plan would be submitted to the Town Council, no light poles may be installed, other  

  ground mounted lighting may be used, a lighting plan must be administratively approved  

  to install; second by Chair Zuba. 

VOTE: Motion approved; 6-0 with Mr. Hughes excused. 

 

VIII. HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD MEETING 

 

MOTION: Chair Zuba moved to adjourn as LPA and reconvene as Historic Preservation   

  Board;  second by Mr. Safford. 

VOTE: Motion approved; 6-0 with Mr. Hughes excused. 

 

Mr. Hendrickson stated that he was appointed as Chair of the Historic Preservation Board.  He 

recommended that Mr. Safford join the committee.  Mr. Safford accepted. 

 

HISTORIC PLAQUE APPLICATIONS: 

 

HDD17-0001- 2563 Cottage Ave. - First Beach School 

HDD17-0002 - 110 Mango St. - Heavenly Biscuit 

 

MOTION: Ms. Heil moved to approve the applications for the First Beach School at 2563 Cottage  

  Ave. and Heavenly Biscuit at 110 Mango St. for historic plaques; second by Ms. Wolf. 

VOTE: Motion approved; 6-0 with Mr. Hughes excused. 

 

MOTION: Chair Hendrickson moved to adjourn as Historic Preservation Board and reconvene as the 

  LPA; second by Ms. Plummer. 

VOTE: Motion approved; 6-0 with Mr. Hughes excused. 

 

IX. REVIEW LPA POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANUAL 

 

Chair Zuba stated that the manual needed a complete rewrite.  He tabled the review until staff could edit 

the document. 

 

X. LPA MEMBER ITEMS AND REPORTS 

 

Ms. Heil - questioned installing restroom facilities in parking lots for the public.  Mr. Safford concurred 

with providing public services.  LPA Member Plummer questioned why the Town did not support 

restrooms on beach accesses.  Mr. Noble stated that it was a Council issue.  Ms. Heil noted that hotels 

were issuing wrist bands to their guests to keep the public from using their facilities.  Mr. Safford stated 

that allowing people to use restrooms at businesses was a liability issue. 

Mr. Hendrickson asked whether anything can be done concerning bigger homes on properties?  He 

questioned forming an ad hoc committee to explore the issue.  Ms. Plummer discussed the cost to build 

and taking advantage of the setbacks.  Chair Zuba suggested analyzing the scope of the issue and he 

offered to participate in an ad hoc committee.  Ms. Plummer and Mr. Safford agreed to participate.  Mr. 

Hendrickson suggested opening the committee to members of the public.  Chair Zuba and Ms. Plummer 

agreed. Mr. Hendrickson will follow up. 
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Ms. Plummer questioned the whereabouts of Ms. Katt's plaque.  Chair Zuba replied that he would have 

the letter signed next week.  Mr. Safford thanked everyone involved with the Pirate Fest. 

 

XI. LPA ATTORNEY ITEMS - no items 

 

XII.   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ITEMS - no items 

 

XIII. ITEMS FOR NEXT MONTH'S AGENDA  

 

XIV.  PUBLIC COMMENT  
 

John Gucciardo spoke on behalf of TPI and Tom Torgerson.  They were going back and forth with staff 

concerning the sufficiency letter.  He offered to meet with LPA members individually to answer questions. 

 

XV. ADJOURNMENT  

 

MOTION:  Mr. Hendrickson moved to adjourn the meeting; second by Ms. Wolf. 

VOTE: Motion approved; 6-0 with Mr. Hughes excused. 

 

Meeting adjourned at 11:06 a.m. 

 

• End of document   
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Ordinance 17-17 

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 34 ARTICLE IV IN THE TOWN OF FORT 

MYERS BEACH LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, DIVISION 37 SUBORDINATE AND 

TEMPORARY USES, SUBDIVISION II “TEMPORARY USES,” SECTION 34-3051 

MOBILE TOURIST INFORMATION CENTERS, TO PROVIDE OPPORTUNITY FOR 

THE TOWN COUNCIL TO REVIEW AND APPROVE THE USE WITHIN TOWN 

RIGHT-OF-WAY. 

WHEREAS, the Town Council (“the Council”) is the governing body in and for the Town of Fort 

Myers Beach, a municipal corporation in the State of Florida; and  

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Ordinance is to amend the current regulations to provide 

opportunities for the Town Council to consider Mobile Tourist Information Centers within Town 

right-of-way;  

WHEREAS, mobile tourist information centers are regulated by Chapter 34, Article IV, of the 

Land Development Code of the Town of Fort Myers Beach , and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 

FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The proposed ordinance is in the best interests of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens, 

residents, visitors, and business owners of the Town of Fort Myers Beach. 

2. The proposed ordinance will allow the Town Council to consider appropriate mobile tourist 

information centers within Town right-of-way. 

3. The proposed ordinance will protect the Town’s interest in public right-of-way. 

4. The Council hereby recommends the following revision(s) to the proposed ordinance: 

Section I: Sec. 34-3051. – Mobile tourist information is amended as follows with added 

language underlined and redacted language as struck- through. 

(a)  Defined. Mobile tourist information centers are located in a mobile vehicle, either self-propelled or 
otherwise readily moveable from place to place and without plumbing facilities. Mobile tourist 
information centers are intended to promote community businesses and organizations and are 
therefore limited to providing information without the sale or distribution of any product or service; 
provided, however, that such centers are permitted to sell tickets, and or assist in the procurement of 
reservations for local attractions, businesses and events. Mobile tourist information centers may not 
collect food or clothing or accept other donations.  

(b)  Type of approval.  

(1)  Administrative By Town Council.  

a.  Length of permit. A permit to operate a mobliemobile tourist information center may be 
issued for a maximum of one year, and may be renewed annually. No more than two 
mobliemobile tourist information centers may be operating at one time.  
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b.  Location. Mobile tourist information centers may be located in:  

1. Existing parking lots on property zoned commercial. The mobile tourist information center 
must be ancillary to the principal use and the required number of parking spaces for the 
principal use must be maintained.   

2. If additionally promoting information, education, and reservations for town owned facilities, 
activities, and events, then one mobile tourist information center may be authorized by Town 
Council to be located on town owned property at the Times Square public plaza. 

c.  Permit requirements. In addition to the requirements found in § 34-3050, organizations must 
provide a photograph of the mobile tourist information center and its dimensions and 
corresponding locations where the mobile tourist information center will be operating, daily 
hours of operation for a minimum of five days per week, and a site plan of the parking lot, 
drawn to scale with the location of existing parking spaces and the mobile tourist information 
center. Each mobile tourist information center is permitted one 24-square-foot identification 
sign, mounted on the mobile tourist information center, which should be shown in the 
required photograph. All signage and other variance requests for a mobile tourist information 
center must be approved by Town Council.  

d.  Review of permit. The director will approve or deny the application, in part or whole, based 
on the mobile tourist information center's compatibility with surrounding uses. The mobile 
tourist information center must be maintained in good condition, consistent with the 
photograph submitted with the application.  

e.  Emergency evacuation. Mobile tourist information centers must be removed from the town 
or placed within an approved off-site storage area within 48 hours of the issuance of a 
hurricane watch for the town by the National Hurricane Center.  

 

FIRST READING AND PUBLIC HEARING: November 6, 2017 
 

 

SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING: November 20, 2017  
 

 

     The foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the Town Council upon a motion by__________  

and seconded by _____________ and upon being put to a roll call vote, the result was as follows: 

 

 Dennis Boback, Mayor                      Tracey Gore, Vice Mayor      

  Anita Cereceda, Council Member             Joanne Shamp, Council Member                  

  Bruce Butcher, Council Member     

 

 

 ADOPTED this   day of    ____, 2017, by the Town Council of the Town of 

Fort Myers Beach, Florida. 

 

 

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH 

 

 

By:        
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 Dennis C. Boback, Mayor 

 
 

ATTEST: 

 

      

Michelle D. Mayher, Town Clerk 
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ORDINANCE NO.  17-24 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, 

FLORIDA AMENDING  ARTICLE IV, DIVISION 12 OF THE TOWN 

CODE OF ORDINANCES TO PROHIBIT MEDICAL MARIJUANA 

TREATMENT CENTER DISPENSING FACILITIES WITHIN THE 

BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY AS AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 381.986, 

FLORIDA STATUTES; PROVIDING LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS; 

PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION, MORATORIUM CONTINGENCY; 

SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Town of Fort Myers Beach has the authority to adopt this Ordinance pursuant 

to Article VIII of the Constitution of the State of Florida; Chapters 163 & 166, Florida Statutes; and Section 

381.986, Florida Statutes; and 

 

 WHEREAS, The Marijuana Policy Group has published a memorandum called “Municipal 

Dispensary Allocation: Florida,” which evaluated the market need for medical marijuana dispensing 

facilities and the harmful consequences and secondary effects of over-saturation of medical marijuana 

dispensing facilities within the market place; and 

 

 WHEREAS, The Marijuana Policy Group determined that Florida should have no more than one 

dispensing facility for each fifty-thousand residents and the optimal ratio is one dispensing facility per 

67,222 residents, and  the Town of Fort Myers Beach has a population (approximately 6,000) well below 

such ratios; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Section 381.986(11), Florida Statutes, authorizes a county or municipality to “ban 

medical marijuana treatment center dispensing facilities from being located within the boundaries of that 

county or municipality;” and 

 

 WHEREAS, Section 381.986(11) further provides that “[a] county or municipality that does not 

ban dispensing facilities under this subparagraph may not place specific limits, by ordinance, on the number 

of dispensing facilities that may locate within that county or municipality,” and that “[e]xcept as provided 

in paragraph (c), a county or municipality may not enact ordinances for permitting or for determining the 

location of dispensing facilities which are more restrictive than its ordinances permitting or determining 

the locations for pharmacies licensed under chapter 465”; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Section 381.986, Florida Statutes severely limits, through State preemption, the 

Town’s control over the zoning and permitting of medical marijuana dispensaries, thereby substantially 

restricting  the  Town’s  ability  to  protect  surrounding  land  uses  for  which  dispensaries  may  not  be 

compatible; and 

 

 WHEREAS, given, among other things, the potential negative secondary land use effects of 

medical marijuana dispensing facilities, The Marijuana Policy Group’s the analysis of optimal population 

ratios (residents per dispensing facility), and the statutory restrictions on local government authority to 

regulate number and location of dispensing facilities if not banned, there is a rational basis for the Town 

to exercise its authority under Section 381.986(11), Florida Statutes to ban dispensing facilities within 

the boundaries of the Town; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Town finds that this Ordinance is in the interests of the public health, safety, and 

welfare. 
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 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 

FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA: 

 

 SECTION 1.  Recitals.  The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true 

and correct and are hereby made a part of this Ordinance and adopted as legislative findings. 

 

 SECTION 2.  Amendment of Town Code.  Article IV, Division 12 of the Town of Fort Myers 

Beach Code is hereby amended to add the following new provisions: 

 

 Section 34-1554  Medical Marijuana. 

 

 

 Sec.  34-1554. – Medical Marijuana Treatment Center Dispensing Facilities. 

 

(1)  Prohibition.  Medical Marijuana Treatment Center Dispensing Facilities are 

prohibited and shall not be located within the boundaries of the city.    The Town shall 

not accept, process or approve any request or application for a development order, 

building permit or other approval associated with a proposed Medical Marijuana 

Treatment Center Dispensing Facility. 

 

(2)  Definition.  For the purposes of this section, the term “Medical Marijuana Treatment 

Center Dispensing  Facility”  means  any  facility  where  medical  marijuana  or  any  

product  derived therefrom is dispensed at retail. 

 

(3)  Interpretation.  This section and the terms used herein shall be interpreted in accordance 

with F.S. § 381.986 and Ch. 64-4 of the Florida Administrative Code.  The intent of this 

section is to ban  medical  marijuana  treatment  center  dispensing  facilities  from  being  

located  within  the boundaries of the Town  as authorized by F.S. § 381.986(11). 

 

 

 SECTION 3.  Codification.  This Ordinance shall be incorporated into the Town of Fort Myers 

Beach Code.  Any  section,  paragraph  number,  letter  and/or  any  heading  may  be  changed  or  modified  

as necessary to effectuate the foregoing. Grammatical, typographical and similar or like errors may be 

corrected, and additions, alterations, and omissions not affecting the construction or meaning of this 

Ordinance or the Town Code may be freely made.  

 

 SECTION 4. Moratorium Contingency. In the event Section 381.986, Florida Statutes, is amended 

or interpreted by a court of competent jurisdiction in a way as to eliminate or prevent the Town’s ability to 

ban or prohibit Marijuana Treatment Center Dispensing Facilities within the city limits, upon the effective 

date of such, an automatic one-year moratorium shall go into place on the acceptance, processing and 

approval of Marijuana Treatment Center Dispensing Facilities (including by way of acceptance, proceeding 

and approval of applications for development orders and permits) within the Town limits in order to give 

the Town time to evaluate changes in the applicable law, the Town’s  ability to regulate such uses and 

activities and potentially enact local legislation regarding the same.   Such one-year moratorium may be 

terminated early through resolution or ordinance of the Town Council. 

 

 SECTION 5.   Severability.   If  any  section,  subsection,  sentence,  clause,  phrase,  word  or 

provision  of  this  Ordinance  is  for  any  reason  held  invalid  or  unconstitutional  by  any  court  of 

competent jurisdiction, whether for substantive, procedural, or any other reason, such portion shall be 

deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of 
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the remaining portions of this Ordinance. 

 

 SECTION 6.    Conflicts.  In the event of a conflict or conflicts between this Ordinance and any 

other ordinance or provision of law, this Ordinance controls to the extent of the conflict, as allowable under 

the law. 

 

 SECTION 7.  Effective date.      This  Ordinance  shall  become  effective  immediately  upon 

adoption by the Town Council of the Town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida. 

 

 

FIRST READING AND PUBLIC HEARING:       , 2017 

 

 

SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING:     , 2017 

 

 

 ADOPTED this   day of    ____, 2017, by the Town Council of the Town of Fort 

Myers Beach, Florida. 

 

 

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH 

 

 

By:        

 Dennis C. Boback, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

      

Michelle D. Mayher, Town Clerk 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  

Peterson Law Group, Town Attorney  

 

 

      



 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF 
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2017-0012 
VAR2017-0003 – Tiki on the Beach Hotel Enclosed Deck Variance 

 
WHERAS, applicant Greg Stuart, authorized agent for Kim Cook, Tiki on the Beach Real 
Estate LLC, is requesting a variance from Sec. 34-638 Minimum Setbacks Table 34-3 of the 
Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code; and 
 
WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP number for the subject property is 24-

46-24-W3-0080A.0010 and the legal description of the subject property is attached as Exhibit 
A; and  
 
WHEREAS, the subject property, 4360 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers Beach is located in the 
‘Commercial Resort’ zoning district of the Official Zoning Map and the ‘Mixed Residential’ 
category of the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Fort Myers 
Beach, Florida; and   
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local 
Planning Agency (LPA) on November 14, 2017; and  
 
WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of 
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all 
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) Section 
34-87. 
 
IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA, as 
follows: 
 
Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the 
hearing, and review of the application and the standards for granting variances, the LPA 
recommends the following findings of fact, conditions for approval, and conclusions for 
consideration by the Town Council: 
 
The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE the applicant’s request for a variance 
from Sec. 34-638 Minimum Setbacks Table 34-3 of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land 
Development Code subject to the following: 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: 
In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding 
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make 
the following findings and reach the following conclusions: 
 

A.  There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are 
inherent to the property in question, and the request is for a de minimis variance 



 

 

under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to 
protect public policy. 

 
B.  The conditions justifying the variance are the result of actions of the applicant 
taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 

 
C.  The variance granted is not the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant 
of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to the 
property in question. 

 
D.  The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
E.  The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the 
variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more 
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question. 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

1. If the adjacent six-foot fence and trees buffering between the subject property and 
4330/4340 Estero is removed or comes into disrepair, then the owner of the subject property 
shall provide an in-kind replacement within 30-days. 

 
The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member _________ 
and seconded by LPA Member ________, and upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows: 
 

Hank Zuba, Chair           _____  Dan Hendrickson, Vice Chair    ____ 
Megan Heil       _____  Dan Hughes        ____ 
Jane Plummer  _____  Scott M. Safford       ____ 
Lorrie Wolf   _____ 

 
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14th day of NOVEMBER, 2017. 
 
Local Planning Agency of the Town of Fort Myers Beach 
 
By:_________________________________ 
      Hank Zuba, LPA Chair 
 
 
Approved as to legal sufficiency:   ATTEST: 
 
By:___________________________________   By:__________________________________ 
 Peterson, LPA Attorney          Michelle Mayher, Town Clerk 
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Town of Fort Myers Beach 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT 
LPA STAFF REPORT 

 
 

 
TYPE OF CASE:   Variance  
  
CASE NUMBER:   VAR17-0003   
 
CASE NAME:  4360 Estero Blvd-Tiki on the Beach Hotel Enclosed 

Deck Variance 
 
LPA HEARING DATE:   November 14, 2017, 9 a.m. 
 
Prepared / Submitted: Sara Propst / Jason Green 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION:   Approval 
 
I. APPLICATION  SUMMARY 
 
Owner:      Kim Cook, Tiki on the Beach Real Estate LLC 
 
Applicant:    Greg Stuart   

  
Request:    The applicant is seeking a variance from Sec. 34-638 and the 

Minimum Setbacks Table 34-3 for the Commercial Resort side 
yard waterfront lot setback on the northern side of the property. 
The request is for a variance of 8.2 ft. to decrease the required 
setback of 20 ft. to 11.8 ft. for an existing, attached laundry shed 
(7.4 ft. x 6.5 ft.) and the addition of a second story screened and 
roofed deck (8.3 ft. x 20 ft.), over the laundry shed.   

 
Subject Property:   See attached legal description and plat, Exhibit A  

 
Physical Address:   4360 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers Beach, FL   

 
STRAP #:     29-46-24-W3-0080A.0010   
 
FLU / Zoning:  Mixed Residential / Commercial Resort (CR)   
 
Current use(s):   Hotel 
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Project Acreage:  .3 acres   
 
Adjacent zoning and land uses: 
North:   RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY (RM) 

4330 and 4340 Estero Blvd, Single family residences directly 
adjacent to the proposed variance location. Both properties are 
buffered by a six-foot fence and trees. Both property owners 
have provided a letter of consent to the variance request.  

 
South:  RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY (RM) 
 4402 Estero Blvd, Cascades Condominiums are separated from 

the subject property by a beach access point.  
 
East:      RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION (RC) 

4341, 4345, 4359, 4361 Estero Blvd, two duplex dwellings are 
separated from the subject property by Estero Blvd.  

 
West:      WATERBODY – GULF OF MEXICO 
 
II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 
 
Background: 
Tiki Beach Real Estate LLC, owner of the subject property, has requested a variance 
to the required Commercial Resort side yard waterfront lot setback on the northern 
side of the property. The request is to decrease the required setback of 20 ft. to 11.8 
ft., for a variance of 8.2 ft., for an existing, attached laundry shed and the addition of a 
second story screened deck, over the laundry shed.  
 
The Tiki on the Beach Hotel was constructed in 1952 and rebuilt in 1982. An attached 
laundry shed was constructed within the required side yard setback at an unknown 
date which was, according to the applicant, prior to the property being purchased by 
the current owner in May, 2007. The shed encroaches into the required setback 6.7 
ft. The proposed screened and roofed deck is proposed to be constructed over the 
laundry shed and would encroach a maximum of 8.2 ft. into the required setback, 
leaving 11.8 ft. between the new deck and the property line, see Exhibit B. The 
proposed height of the screened deck is 15.75 ft., see Exhibit D.  
  
The property is zoned CR which requires the following setbacks for waterfront lots: 
10 ft. from street right-of-way, 20 ft. from side lot line , 20 ft. from rear property line, 
and 50 ft. from Gulf of Mexico. The property is approximately 13,500 square ft., 71 ft. 
wide and 180 ft. deep. The property is too narrow and does not have enough area to 
be zoned as CR according to the current code, which makes it nonconforming. The 
property has several nonconforming structures including a portion of the building 
where the addition is proposed, see Exhibit B.   
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The property is located water-ward of the Coastal Construction Control Line. The 
proposed project would require that a CCCL Administrative Permit be reviewed and 
issued by the DEP/Beaches Division office in Tallahassee. Also, any new exterior 
lighting will have to meet the FWC criteria for the protection of nesting sea turtles. 
The applicant has been made aware of this. 
 
Analysis: 
The proposed screened and roofed deck will encroach 8.2 ft. into the side yard and 
will be located over the existing laundry shed which currently encroaches 6.7 ft. into 
the side yard, for a setback of 13.3 ft. The screened deck will be constructed over a 
brick paved area, as shown on Exhibit B Site Plan. The construction of the deck still 
allows for a clear space of 11.8 ft. +/- between the proposed deck and the fence on the 
property line, for any emergency access. 
 
The parcel is relatively narrow (71 ft.) and small (13,500 square ft.) for a CR zoned 
lot; current CR requirements are 100 ft. wide and require 20,000 square ft. of lot area. 
Several existing structures on the parcel are legally nonconforming. It does not 
appear that any other variances have been applied for or received for this property.  
 
Comprehensive Plan Compatibility: 
Staff found that the proposed development is consistent with the intent of the Town 
of Fort Myers Beach Comprehensive Plan. The requested variance is consistent with 
Policy 4-C-3 iii. the request is low impact, sensitive to the residential neighbors. The 
adjacent property owners have provided letters of support for the variance. 
  
Neighborhood Compatibility: 
The property closest to the requested variance is 4340 Estero Blvd and appears to 
have a nonconforming side yard setback. That structure is 5.1 ft. from the property 
line with the Tiki on the Beach Hotel, based on Exhibit A - Survey Plat, provided by 
the applicant. Many of the nearby structures built in the 1950s do not meet the 
current setback requirements.   
 
The owners of both of the residential structures to the north of the subject property 
have provided letters of support for the request, Exhibit C. 
 
Findings and Conclusions: 
LDC Sec. 34-87 sets forth the required findings and conclusions for the approval of a 
variance: 
 
a. That there are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances 

that are inherent to the property in question, or that the request is/is not for a de 
minimis variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not 
essential to protect public policy. 

 
Applicant Comments: 
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The variance request to reduce the standard by approximately 7-ft. is the 
minimum needed to implement a design that rests on staying near the 13-ft. 
laundry accessory facility's setback to the north property line. The design calls 
for an approximate 8-ft. wide by 20-ft. long second floor roofed deck. The 8-ft. 
standard is a standard deck width needed to accommodate outdoor furniture, 
movement and occupant circulation. The second floor deck does not run the 
entire length of the east hotel building (see the Tiki Beach Hotel Side Yard 
Variance Design Detail Exhibit D).  It is the minimum needed. The public and 
north side rental properties are adequately protected by the existing buffer 
fence, trees and vegetation. 
 
Staff Comments: 
As noted in the Analysis section above, the parcel is narrow for this zoning 
district, 71 ft.  The main structure was built in 1952, prior to the current code 
requirements and the laundry shed addition was built sometime prior to the 
property being purchased by the applicant in 2007. The main building is 
constructed approximately 20 ft. from the property line and the existing 
laundry facility, encroaches approximately 6.7 ft. into the side yard, for a 
setback of 13.3 ft.  
 
The proposed screened deck will extend less than a foot beyond the existing 
shed and 13 feet beyond the length of the laundry shed, parallel to the building, 
to create a deck area 8.3 ft. deep and 20 ft. long. The applicant feels that this is 
a reasonable sized screened deck for a hotel accommodation, staff concurs 
 

b. That the conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of the 
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 

 
Applicant Comments: 
The variance request is not the result of the actions of the applicant taken after 
the adoption of the side yard setback regulation. The existing east and west 
buildings were rebuilt in 1982, prior to the waterbody 20-ft. setback rule. Both 
do not conform to the 20-ft. side yard requirement. As noted for the east hotel 
building the closest portion of the building from the north property line is 13-ft. 
(the laundry facility). The exceptional setback condition has been used as the 
design parameter of the proposed second floor deck in that it encroaches less 
than a foot beyond the laundry facility. The variance request is justified as the 
result of these facts. 
 
Staff Comments: 
The existing, attached laundry shed which encroaches 6.7 ft. into the required 
side yard waterfront lot setback, was in existence prior to May 9, 2007, 
according to the applicant, when the current owner purchased the property. 
 
The variance for the deck results from an action of the applicant, a deck is not 
a necessity but is a common amenity for many hotel rooms. The addition of 
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any size deck would require a variance because the building is currently built 
to the setback line. The proposed deck extends .9 feet beyond the existing 
laundry shed footprint. 

 
c. That the variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve that 

applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation in 
question to his property. 

 
Applicant Comments: 
The design calls for an approximate 8-ft. wide by 20-ft. long second floor roofed 
deck. The 8-ft. standard is a standard deck width needed to accommodate 
outdoor furniture, movement and user circulation. It is the minimum width 
needed.  The second floor deck does not run the entire length of the east hotel 
building (see the Tiki Beach Hotel Side Yard Variance Design Detail Exhibit D). 
It is the minimum needed. The request does not further reduce the 20-ft. setback. 
The application of the 20-ft. setback will negate the construction of a typical and 
beach related out­ door deck. Outdoor decks for beach hotels are very important 
to the leisure business model. Outdoor deck provide for occupant passive 
recreation and open space amenities. The denial of the variance and prohibition 
of the variance will present an unreasonable burden on the management, 
operation and economic viability of the Tiki Beach hotel in that the hotel will not 
be able to provide for a typical hotel unit amenity. 
 
Staff Comments: 
The proposed screened deck extends less than a ft. beyond the existing shed 
to create a deck area 8.3 ft. deep and 20 ft. long. The proposed deck is of a 
reasonable size to allow deck chairs. Staff concurs with the applicant that the 
size is not excessive for this use; however, nothing prohibits the applicant from 
designing the deck to be less than 8 ft.  

 
d. That the granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 

otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; and 
 
The applicant provided the following explanation: 
There are two adjoining properties may be effected by the requested variance. 
One is a flag lot, located at 4330 Estero Blvd. and is owned by the Henry and 
Charlene Nyeholt Trust. It is separated from the proposed second floor deck by 
approximately 72-ft., and is screened and buffered by a six ft. fence, trees and 
other plantings (see Photo Exhibit E).  The second house is located at 4340 Estero 
Blvd. and is owned by Emmert Group Properties LLC.  It is also separated from 
the proposed second floor deck by approximately 29-ft., and is screened and 
buffered by a six ft. fence, trees and other plantings. Please refer to the Neighbor 
Consent for Covered Deck Construction signed by Kim Emmert at 4340 Estero 
Blvd.; the letter states that the requested covered deck does not infringe on the 
subject property and that the owner does not object to the variance request. 
Given the nominal design character of a second floor enclosed deck, within the 



  Page 6 of 7 

context of a very moderate seven foot difference between the 20-ft. code 
requirement and what is being requested, it is not anticipated that there will be 
any impacts on the two properties located to the north of the subject property. 
The variance is not injurious or detrimental to south oriented properties due to 
the parking lot and beach access lane separation.  The variance is not injurious 
or detrimental to east oriented properties to the east due to the separation 
caused by Estero Blvd. There are no properties to the west fronting area. 
 
Staff Comments: 
Both northern, adjacent property owners have signed letters of no objection 
to the proposed variance request, see Exhibit C. Currently there exists a 
buffer of a six-foot tall fence and vegetation along the northern property line. 
See Exhibit E, photographs showing the existing conditions.  
 
Neighbors to the south and east should not be impacted by the variance. 
 

e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the 
variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it 
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question. 

 
Applicant Comments: 
The specific circumstances of the Tiki Beach Hotel, namely the narrow functional 
site width and the existing close proximity of the two buildings along the north 
property line are not general or reoccurring in nature as to make it more 
reasonable to change the code. A variance is required and is justified. 
 
Staff Comments: 
This condition is specific to this development. The lot is narrow for the use and 
the buildings were constructed prior to the current code requirements. The 
variance is not generally applicable to all properties zoned commercial resort. 

 
 

III. RECOMMENDATION 
Staff finds that the request: a) is due to exceptional circumstances, being that the 
property is particularly narrow, b) would have a minimal impact on adjacent 
properties, as they have stated in letters submitted with the application, Exhibit C, 
and c) that the existing nonconforming laundry shed was in existence when the 
current owner purchased the property. 
 
Therefore, staff recommends that the LPA recommend approval of the variance from 
Div. 3 34-638 Min. Setbacks Table 34-3 to decrease the required 20 ft. waterfront lot 
side yard setback to 11.8 ft., for a variance of 8.2 ft. +/-, to accommodate the existing 
laundry shed and a proposed second story screened and roofed deck, subject to 
conditions. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
1. If the adjacent six-foot fence and trees buffering between the subject property 

and 4330/4340 Estero is removed or comes into disrepair, then the owner of 
the subject property shall provide an in-kind replacement within 30-days. 

 
Staff Report Exhibits: 
A – Survey Plat 
B – Site Plan 
C – Letters of Consent from neighbors 
D – Variance Design Detail 
E – Photos of Existing Conditions 
F – Site Plan with Adjoining Properties 
G – Application and Supplement 



VAR17-0003 Staff Report Exhibit A



VAR17-0003 Staff Report Exhibit B



VAR17-0003 Staff Report Exhibit C





StuartandAssociates  Greg@Stuarturbandesign.com  www.stuarturbandesign.com    7910 Summerlin Lakes Dr.  Fort Myers, FL 33907   (239) 677-6126

The Tiki Beach Hotel Side Yard Variance Design Detail Exhibit 3 _ revised 10/23/17
Prepared for: Kim Cook 
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VAR17-0003 Staff Report Exhibit D



VAR17-0003 Staff Report Exhibit E
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The Deck Variance
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The Tiki Beach Hotel Side Yard Variance Site Plan With Adjoining Properties Exhibit 4 _ Revised 10/24/17

Prepared for: Kim Cook 
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VAR17-0003 Staff Report Exhibit F



VAR17-0003 Staff Report Exhibit G
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RESOLUTION	OF	THE	LOCAL	PLANNING	AGENCY	OF	
THE	TOWN	OF	FORT	MYERS	BEACH	FLORIDA	

RESOLUTION	NUMBER	2017‐0013	
VAR2017‐0004	–	Cronen	Front	Setback	

	
WHERAS,	applicant	Greg	Stuart,	authorized	agent	for	Daniel	Cronen,	is	requesting	a	
variance	from	Sec.	34‐638	Min.	Setbacks	Table	34‐3	of	the	Town	of	Fort	Myers	Beach	Land	
Development	Code;	and	
	
WHEREAS,	the	applicant	has	indicated	that	the	STRAP	number	for	the	subject	property	is	19‐
46‐24‐w4‐0080a.0270	and	the	legal	description	of	the	subject	property	is	attached	as	Exhibit	
A;	and		
	
WHEREAS,	 the	 subject	 property,	 272	Miramar	 Street,	 Fort	Myers	Beach	 is	 located	 in	 the	
‘Residential	 Conservation’	 zoning	 district	 of	 the	 Official	 Zoning	 Map	 and	 the	 ‘Mixed	
Residential’	category	of	the	Future	Land	Use	Map	of	the	Comprehensive	Plan	of	the	Town	of	
Fort	Myers	Beach,	Florida;	and			
	
WHEREAS,	a	public	hearing	on	this	matter	was	legally	advertised	and	held	before	the	Local	
Planning	Agency	(LPA)	on	November	14,	2017;	and		
	
WHEREAS,	at	 the	hearing	 the	LPA	gave	 full	and	complete	consideration	 to	 the	request	of	
Applicant,	 recommendations	 of	 staff,	 the	 documents	 in	 the	 file,	 and	 the	 testimony	 of	 all	
interested	persons,	as	required	by	Fort	Myers	Beach	Land	Development	Code	(LDC)	Section	
34‐87.	
	
IT	IS	HEREBY	RESOLVED	BY	THE	LPA	OF	THE	TOWN	OF	FORT	MYERS	BEACH,	FLORIDA,	as	
follows:	
	
Based	upon	 the	presentations	by	 the	applicant,	 staff,	 and	other	 interested	persons	at	 the	
hearing,	 and	 review	of	 the	 application	and	 the	 standards	 for	 granting	variances,	 the	LPA	
recommends	 the	 following	 findings	 of	 fact,	 conditions	 for	 approval,	 and	 conclusions	 for	
consideration	by	the	Town	Council:	
	
The	LPA	recommends	that	the	Town	Council	APPROVE	the	applicant’s	request	for	a	variance	
from	 Sec.	 34‐638	 Min.	 Setbacks	 Table	 34‐3	 of	 the	 Town	 of	 Fort	 Myers	 Beach	 Land	
Development	Code	subject	to	the	following:	
	
RECOMMENDED	FINDINGS	AND	CONCLUSIONS:	
In	 accordance	 with	 the	 requirements	 of	 LDC	 Sections	 34‐84	 and	 34‐87	 regarding	
consideration	of	eligibility	for	a	variance,	the	LPA	recommends	that	the	Town	Council	make	
the	following	findings	and	reach	the	following	conclusions:	
	

A.		There	are	exceptional	or	extraordinary	conditions	or	circumstances	that	are	
inherent	to	the	property	in	question,	and	the	request	is	for	a	de	minimis	variance	



 

 

under	circumstances	or	conditions	where	rigid	compliance	is	not	essential	to	
protect	public	policy.	

	
B.		The	conditions	justifying	the	variance	are	the	result	of	actions	of	the	applicant	
taken	after	the	adoption	of	the	regulation	in	question.	

	
C.		The	variance	granted	is	not	the	minimum	variance	that	will	relieve	the	applicant	
of	an	unreasonable	burden	caused	by	the	application	of	the	regulation	to	the	
property	in	question.	

	
D.		The	granting	of	the	variance	will	not	be	injurious	to	the	neighborhood	or	
otherwise	detrimental	to	the	public	welfare.	
	
E.		The	conditions	or	circumstances	on	the	specific	piece	of	property	for	which	the	
variance	is	sought	are	not	of	so	general	or	recurrent	a	nature	as	to	make	it	more	
reasonable	and	practical	to	amend	the	regulation	in	question.	

	
	
The	foregoing	Resolution	was	adopted	by	the	LPA	upon	a	motion	by	LPA	Member	_________	
and	seconded	by	LPA	Member	________,	and	upon	being	put	to	a	vote,	the	result	was	as	follows:	
	

Hank	Zuba,	Chair											 _____	 	 Dan	Hendrickson,	Vice	Chair				____	
Megan	Heil					 	 	 _____	 	 Dan	Hughes	 	 	 					____	
Jane	Plummer	 	 _____	 	 Scott	M.	Safford	 	 					____	
Lorrie	Wolf	 	 	 _____	

	
DULY	PASSED	AND	ADOPTED	THIS	14th	day	of	NOVEMBER,	2017.	
	
Local	Planning	Agency	of	the	Town	of	Fort	Myers	Beach	
	
By:_________________________________	
						 Hank	Zuba,	LPA	Chair	
	
	
Approved	as	to	legal	sufficiency:	 	 	 ATTEST:	
	
By:___________________________________	 	 	 By:__________________________________	
	 Peterson,	LPA	Attorney	 	 	 							Michelle	Mayher,	Town	Clerk	



Town of Fort Myers Beach 
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DEPARTMENT	

STAFF	REPORT	
	

	
TYPE	OF	CASE:	 Variance	
	
CASE	NUMBER:	 	 VAR17‐0004	
	
CASE	NAME:	 	 	 272	Miramar	St	–	Cronen	Front	Setback	
	
LPA		 	
HEARING	DATE:	 November	14,	2017	
	
Proposed	/	Submitted:	 Sarah	Propst	/	Jason	Green	
	
STAFF		 	 	 	
RECOMMENDATION:	 Approve	
	
I.	APPLICATION	SUMMARY	
	

Applicant:	 	 Daniel	Cronen	
	 	
Request:	 The	applicant	 is	 seeking	a	variance	 (VAR)	 from	the	RC	

zoning	25‐ft.	 front	yard	 lot	 setback	 requirement	Div.	3	
34‐638	Min.	Setbacks	Table	34‐3,	to	accommodate	home	
remodeling	and	redevelopment.	The	request	is	to	reduce	
the	25‐ft.	front	setback	by	five	feet	and	to	allow	a	20‐ft.	
front	setback.	

	
Subject	property:	 See	attached	legal	description	and	survey,	Exhibit	A	
	
Physical	Address:	 272	Miramar	Street	
	
STRAP	#:	 	 19‐46‐24‐w4‐0080a.0270	
	
FLU	/	Zoning:		 Mixed	Residential	/	Residential	Conservation	(RC)	

	
Current	use(s):	 Single‐Family	Residential		

	
Adjacent	zoning	and	land	uses:	 	
	

North:	 WATERBODY	–	SAN	CARLOS	BAY	
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South:		 RESIDENTIAL	CONSERVATION	(RC)	
270	Miramar	Street,	single‐family	residence	

	
East:			 RESIDENTIAL	CONSERVATION	(RC)	
	 297	Ohio	Avenue,	single‐family	residence	

	
West:	 RESIDENTIAL	CONSERVATION	(RC)	

	 	 	 	 275	Miramar	Street,	single‐family	residence	
	
	
II.	BACKGROUND	AND	ANALYSIS	
	
Background:		
Daniel	Cronen,	owner	of	the	subject	property,	has	requested	a	variance	of	five	feet	to	
the	required	front	yard	setback	from	25	ft.	to	20	ft.	to	allow	for	the	construction	of	a	
new	residence.	The	applicant’s	plans,	 as	 shown	on	Exhibit	B,	 reflect	 the	proposed	
building	envelope.	
	
The	 .21	acre	subject	property	 is	 located	on	 the	east	 side	of	Miramar	Street	with	a	
northern	boundary	defined	by	San	Carlos	Bay.	The	subject	property	is	zoned	RC,	it	
meets	 all	 dimensional	 requirements	 of	 that	 zoning	 district	 and	 a	 single‐family	
dwelling	is	an	allowed	use.	The	property	is	in	the	Mixed	Residential	land	use	category	
and	meets	the	density	requirements.	The	existing	955	sq.	ft.	+/‐,	two‐story	home	was	
built	in	1984	and	acquired	by	the	applicant	in	2015.	
	
The	property	is	zoned	RC.	The	dimensional	regulations	of	the	RC	district	require	the	
following	principal	structure	setbacks	for	waterfront	lots:	25	feet	from	a	street	right	
of	way;	7.5	feet	from	side	property	lines;	20	feet	from	the	rear	property	line	and	25	
feet	from	a	body	of	water.	As	shown	on	the	Exhibit	A,	the	existing	home	does	not	meet	
the	waterbody	setback,	but	meets	all	of	the	other	required	setbacks.	The	applicant’s	
proposed	 redevelopment	of	 the	property,	 as	 shown	on	Exhibit	B,	would	 require	a	
variance	of	five	feet,	for	a	reduced	front	setback	from	25	ft.	to	20	ft.		The	applicant	has	
indicated	that	the	garage,	shown	with	a	dashed	line	on	Exhibit	B,	will	meet	the	25‐ft.	
setback.	Therefore,	the	variance	only	applies	to	the	non‐garage	portion	of	the	house	
as	indicated	in	Exhibit	B.	The	proposed	development	would	meet	all	other	required	
setbacks.	
	
Analysis:	
The	subject	parcel	is	larger	than	adjacent	inland	properties	and	is	similar	in	size	to	
nearby	 waterfront	 properties.	 It	 is	 significantly	 impacted	 by	 the	 long,	 curved	
waterfront.	The	front	of	the	parcel	is	substantially	wider	than	the	rear	of	the	property	
because	 of	 the	 curve	 of	 the	 seawall	 creating	 the	 northern	 property	 boundary.	
Additionally,	the	setback	from	the	water	is	25	ft.	which	creates	a	large	swath	where	
building	construction	is	not	permitted.		
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The	parcel	is	at	the	end	of	Miramar	Street,	with	a	public	boat	ramp	in	front	of	it.		The	
southern	end	of	the	residence,	where	the	garage	is	to	be	located,	will	meet	the	25	ft.	
front	yard	setback	requirement,	the	portion	of	the	house	where	the	variance	is	being	
requested	will	have	minimal	impact	on	the	right‐of‐way	because	it	will	be	behind	the	
boat	ramp	rip‐rap.	
	
The	 applicant	 has	 provided	 documentation	 that	 the	 proposed	 house,	 with	 the	
variance	request	granted,	would	not	exceed	the	40%	building	coverage	limit	for	the	
RC	zoning	district.	The	applicant	has	also	guaranteed	that	the	impervious	surface	on	
the	parcel,	will	not	exceed	the	67%	impervious	coverage	as	required	by	Ordinance	
17‐11.	
	
Comprehensive	Plan	Compatibility:	
Staff	 found	 that	 the	 reduction	 in	 the	 setback	 to	 construct	a	new	home	 in	an	older	
subdivision	without	increasing	density	is	substantially	consistent	with	“POLICY	4‐B‐
4	“MIXED	RESIDENTIAL”:	designed	for	older	subdivisions	with	mixed	housing	types	
on	 smaller	 lots,	 newer	 high‐rise	 buildings,	 and	 mobile	 home	 and	 RV	 parks.	 This	
category	will	ensure	that	Fort	Myers	Beach	retains	a	variety	of	neighborhoods	and	
housing	types.	For	new	development,	the	maximum	density	is	6	dwelling	units	per	
acre…”		
	
Neighborhood	Compatibility:	
In	 a	 review	 of	 aerial	 photography	 of	 the	 neighborhood	 staff	 found	 the	 homes	 on	
Miramar	Street	appear	to	meet	the	25	ft.	front	yard	setback.	However,	due	to	the	skew	
of	the	parcel	boundaries	in	the	Lee	County	Property	Appraiser’s	maps,	staff	is	unable	
to	determine	the	actual	setbacks	of	the	homes	in	the	neighborhood.		
	
The	applicant	is	proposing	the	front	yard	variance	only	on	the	northern	portion	of	the	
house,	keeping	to	the	25	ft.	setback	where	the	garage	will	be	located.	By	meeting	the	
required	front	setback	closest	to	the	southern	property	line,	the	adjacent	neighbors	
will	be	less	impacted	by	the	variance.		
	
Findings	and	Conclusions:	
LDC	Sec.	34‐87	sets	forth	the	required	findings	and	conclusions	for	the	approval	of	a	
variance:	
	

a. That	 there	 are/are	 not	 exceptional	 or	 extraordinary	 conditions	 or	
circumstances	that	are	inherent	to	the	property	in	question,	or	that	the	request	
is/is	not	 for	a	de	minimis	variance	under	 circumstances	or	 conditions	where	
rigid	compliance	is	not	essential	to	protect	public	policy.	
	
Applicant	Comments:	
The	exceptional	condition	inherent	to	the	property	is	the	subject	property’s	odd	
curvilinear	configuration,	it’s	proportionally	larger	25‐ft.	bay	side	water	setback	
and	it’s	dual,	side	yard	and	rear	year	waterfront	interface.	The	lots	odd	shaped	
geometry	presents	an	exceptional	condition	that	allows	for	a	legal	variance.	The	
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lots	odd	configuration	is	constrained	by	a	25‐ft.	front	yard	setback	standard.	A	
five	 foot	reduction	 in	 the	 front	yard	setback	will	serve	 to	permit	a	viable	and	
moderate	contemporary	footprint.	Given	the	fact	that	the	new	remodeling	and	
addition	project	will	meet	rear	and	side	setbacks	there	will	not	be	deleterious	
impacts	 to	 south	 and	west	 adjoining	 property	 owners.	 The	 new	 20‐ft.	 front	
setback	does	not	negatively	impact	the	adjacent	275	Miramar	Street	in	that	the	
275	Miramar	home	is	setback	from	Miramar	Street	by	25‐ft.	and	then	an	18‐ft.	
paved	street	section.	The	variance	request	to	reduce	the	standard	by	5‐ft.	is	the	
minimum	 needed	 to	 implement	 a	 reasonable	 home	 improvement	 design	 and	
therefore	 is	 di	 minimus.	 The	 new	 home	 design	 will	 accommodate	 a	 25‐ft.	
side/rear	waterbody	setback,	a	20‐ft.	rear	setback	and	a	7.5‐ft.	west	side	yard	
setback.	
	
Staff	Comments:	
The	lot	is	significantly	impacted	by	the	long,	curved	waterfront.	The	front	part	
of	the	lot	is	substantially	wider	than	the	rear	of	the	property	because	of	the	
curved	waterfront,	 creating	 an	unusual	 building	envelope.	Additionally,	 the	
setback	from	the	water	is	25	ft.	which	creates	a	large	section	of	the	lot	where	
construction	is	not	permitted.		
	
The	 requested	 setback	 reduction	 is	 not	 de	 minimis,	 but	 a	 function	 of	 the	
desired	home	size.	A	small	residence	(955	square	ft.)	is	currently	constructed	
on	 the	property	which	meets	most	 setbacks,	 see	Exhibit	A.	 It	 is	possible	 to	
construct	a	home	smaller	than	what	the	applicant	has	proposed;	however,	the	
applicant	has	offered	to	set	the	garage	area	back	the	full	25	ft.	from	the	front	
property.	 This	 would	 decrease	 the	 total	 requested	 variance	 and	 lower	 the	
impact	on	neighbors.	
	

b. That	the	conditions	justifying	the	variance	are/are	not	the	result	of	actions	of	
the	applicant	taken	after	the	adoption	of	the	regulation	in	question.	
	
Applicant	Comment:	
The	variance	request	is	not	the	result	of	the	actions	of	the	applicant	taken	after	
the	adoption	of	the	side	yard	setback	regulation.	The	exceptional	setback	
condition	is	because	of	the	uniquely	odd	shaped	lot	caused	by	the	undulating	
shoreline.		As	noted,	the	trapezoid‐like	lot	has	a	very	large	San	Carlos	Bay	
shoreline	resulting	in	a	large	percentage	of	the	site’s	perimeter	boundary	being	
required	to	have	a	25‐ft.	setback.	
	
Staff	Comment:	
Staff	 finds	that	conditions	presented	to	 justify	the	variance	are	the	result	of	
actions	of	the	applicant.		A	small	house	currently	exists	on	the	parcel	and	meets	
most	 of	 the	 required	 setbacks,	 it	 encroaches	 a	 small	 amount	 into	 the	
waterfront	setback,	see	Exhibit	A.	While	the	property	has	an	odd	configuration	
and	a	large	area	that	is	not	developable	because	of	the	waterfront	setback,	the	
size	of	the	proposed	home	is	the	primary	reason	for	the	variance	request.	
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c. That	the	variance	granted	is/is	not	the	minimum	variance	that	will	relieve	that	

applicant	of	an	unreasonable	burden	caused	by	the	application	of	the	regulation	
in	question	to	his	property.	

	
Applicant	Comment:	
The	five	foot	front	setback	reduction	is	the	minimum	width	needed.		The	denial	
of	the	variance	will	present	an	unreasonable	burden	on	the	applicant’s	ability	to	
build	a	viable	single	family	home	if	forced	to	comply	with	the	25‐ft.	front	yard	
and	side	yard	setbacks.	It	is	noted	that	FMB	has	typically	granted	front	setback	
regulatory	relief.	
	
Staff	Comment:	
The	applicant	has	requested	a	variance	of	five	feet.	While	a	lesser	variance	can	
be	requested,	the	variance	sought	is	less	than	the	amount	of	lost	developable	
area	due	to	the	water	setback	along	the	side	of	the	property.	The	requested	
amount	will	relieve	the	burden	caused	by	the	unusual	shape	of	the	parcel.	It	
should	be	noted	that	setback	variances	have	been	granted	administratively	for	
unusually	shaped	parcels	and	those	with	two	street	frontages,	25	ft.	setbacks.		
Also,	 the	 applicant	 has	 offered	 to	 apply	 to	 variance	 to	 only	 the	 northern	
portion	of	the	front	of	the	house	to	limit	the	impact.	

	
d. That	the	granting	of	the	variance	will/will	not	be	injurious	to	the	neighborhood	

or	otherwise	detrimental	to	the	public	welfare;	and	
	
The	applicant	provided	the	following	explanation:	
There	 are	 two	 adjoining	 properties	 that	 may	 be	 effected	 by	 the	 requested	
variance.	One	is	to	the	rear	of	the	Cronen	property,	located	at	297	Ohio	Street	
and	is	owned	by	Bradfield	and	Lajean	Dobbs.	This	3	bed/2	bath	home	consists	of	
1,872	sf	along	with	1,478	sf	of	screened	and	and	open	porches	(total	living	area	
at	3,350	sf).	It	is	separated	from	the	existing	Cronen	house	by	vegetation;	it	will	
be	further	screened	and	separated	by	a	6‐ft.	fence	to	be	built	as	per	FMB	Code	
34‐	1744.	The	second	house	is	located	at	270	Miromar	Street	and	is	owned	by	
Terry	Wysong	and	Tomii	Scott.	This	3	bed/2bath	property	consists	of	1,106	sq.ft.	
along	with	298	sf	of	enclosed	porches	(total	 living	area	at	1,404	sf).	 	 	It	 is	not	
screened	from	the	Cronen	property;	a	new	six	foot	fence	will	serve	to	separate	
the	two	properties.	Refer	to	the	Variance	Request	Rear	Setback	Impacts	Exhibit.	
Given	the	nominal	five	foot	reduction	from	the	25‐ft.	code	requirement	to	the	20‐
ft.	request,	and	that	the	5‐ft.	setback	reduction	is	along	the	Miromar	Street	front	
and	not	on	the	side	or	rear,	the	variance	request	will	not	have	any	impact	on	the	
two	adjoining	properties.	There	are	no	anticipated	impacts	to	property	across	
the	street	from	the	subject	property	(275	Miromar	Street).		The	new	20‐ft.	front	
setback	will	not	negatively	impact	the	adjacent	275	Miromar	Street	in	that	the	
275	Miromar	 home	 is	 setback	 from	Miromar	 Street	 by	 25‐ft.,	 and	 is	 further	
separated	by	an	18‐ft.	paved	street	section	and	then	a	20‐ft.	front	yard	at	272	
Miromar.	
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Staff	Comments:	
The	applicant	intends	to	utilize	the	five	foot	front	yard	variance	only	along	
the	northern	portion	of	the	front	of	the	house.		The	southern	portion	of	the	
front	of	the	house,	the	garage,	will	be	built	to	the	25	ft.	front	setback,	see	
Exhibit	B.	Locating	the	southern	portion	of	the	house	at	the	25	ft.	front	
setback	will	decrease	the	impact	on	the	adjacent	neighbor	at	270	Miramar	
Street.		The	northern	portion	of	the	house	will	be	20	ft.	from	the	right‐of‐way	
and	that	part	of	the	house	will	be	in	front	of	the	boat	ramp	at	the	end	of	
Miramar	Street.	and	will	have	a	limited	impact	on	the	house	on	the	other	side	
of	the	right‐of‐way,	located	at	275	Miramar	Street.	
	

e. That	the	conditions	or	circumstances	on	the	specific	piece	of	property	for	which	
the	variance	is	sought	are/are	not	of	so	general	or	recurrent	a	nature	as	to	make	
it	more	reasonable	and	practical	to	amend	the	regulation	in	question.	
	
Applicant	Comment:	
The	 specific	 circumstances	 of	 the	 272	Miramar	 Street	 site,	namely	 the	 oddly	
shaped	site	with	two	25‐ft.	setback	requirements	is	not	a	general	or	reoccurring	
condition	 as	 to	make	 it	more	 reasonable	 to	 change	 the	 code.	 	 A	minimum	
variance	is	required	and	is	justified	by	the	code.	
	
Staff	Comment:	
Staff	finds	the	conditions	and	circumstance	of	the	subject	property	are	not	of	
a	nature	 that	 requires	 an	amendment	 to	 the	 regulation.	All	 similarly	 zoned	
waterfront	parcels	must	meet	 the	 same	 setbacks,	 but	 this	 particular	parcel	
does	have	a	longer,	curved	waterfront	which	creates	a	unique	buildable	area.	

	
III.	RECOMMENDATION	
Staff	finds	that	the	subject	parcel	is	irregularly	shaped	with	constraining	waterside	
setback	applying	to	a	larger	area	that	other	typical	lots.	The	location	of	the	proposed	
setback	variance	would	have	a	limited	impact	on	adjacent	properties.			
	
Therefore,	staff	recommends	Approval	of	the	variances	from	LDC	Sec	34‐638(b)	and	
Table	34‐3	to	allow	the	non‐garage	portion	of	the	proposed	residence	to	extend	five	
feet	into	the	front	setbacks	of	the	subject	property.	
	
	
Staff	Report	Exhibits:	
A	–	Survey/Legal	Description	
B	–	Layout	
C	–	Aerial	View	
D	–	Application	for	Public	Hearing	
E	–	Supplement	for	Public	Hearing	
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Town of Fort Myers Beach 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

Supplement PH‐B 
 Additional Required Information for a Variance Application 

 
This is the second part of a two‐part application.  This part requests specific 
information for a variance. Include this form with the Request for Public 
Hearing form. 

 

 

Case Number: 
Project Name: 
Authorized Applicant: 
LeePA STRAP Number: 

 
 

Current Property Status: 
Current Zoning: 
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Category: 

Comp Plan Density: Platted Overlay?   Yes   No 
 
 

Variance is requested from: 
LDC Section Number Title of Section or Subsection 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Complete the narrative statements below for EACH variance requested. 
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PART I 
Narrative Statements 

 
 

Request for variance from   (LDC Section number) 
Explain the specific regulation contained in this section from which relief is 
sought: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Reasons for request 
Explain why the variance is needed: 
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Explain the possible effect the variance, if granted, would have on 
surrounding properties: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Explain the hardship (what is unique about the property) that justifies relief 
from the regulation: 
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Explain how the property qualifies for a variance. Direct this explanation to 
the guidelines for decision‐making in LDC Section 34‐87. 
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PART 2 
Submittal Requirements 

 
 
All applications for a variance must submit fourteen (14) copies of this 
application form and all applicable exhibits. 

 
 

Required Items 
• Public Hearing Request Form 
• Supplemental form PH‐B 
• Site Plan (to scale) including the current use of all existing structures on 

the site, and those on adjacent properties within 100 feet of the perimeter; 
and a clear illustration of the proposed variance 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Guide to filing PH‐B Additional Required Information for a Variance 
Application 

 
 
Cover page 

 
 
Case Number will be inserted by Community Development staff. 
Project Name must be the same as the name used on the Request for Public 
Hearing form. 
Applicant must be the same as on the Request for Public Hearing form. 
STRAP numbers must be the same as on the Request for Public Hearing form. 
Current status of property must be the same as on the Request for Public 
Hearing form. 
“Variance is requested from…”  Provide the section number and title of each 
section of the Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code from which a variance 
is being sought. 

 
 
Narrative statements 

 
 
If the application is for multiple variances, complete all of the narrative 
statements for each variance that is requested. 
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Site plan 

 
 
The site plan must show all existing structures on the site; all existing structures 
within 100 feet of the perimeter boundary of the site; and a clear illustration of 
the proposed variance. 

 
 
LDC Section 34‐87 

 

 
The guidelines for decision‐making regarding a request for a variance are as 
follows: 

 
 

1.   Whether there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or 
circumstances that are inherent to the property in question, or whether the 
request is for a de minimis variance under circumstances or conditions 
where rigid compliance is not necessary to protect public policy; 

2.   Whether the exceptional or extraordinary conditions justifying the 
variance are or are not the result of actions of the applicant taken after the 
adoption of the regulation in question; 

3.   Whether the requested variance is the minimum variance to relieve the 
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the 
regulation in question; 

4.   Whether granting the variance would be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; 

5.   Whether the conditions or circumstances of the specific piece of property 
or the intended use of the property for which the variance is sought are of 
so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more reasonable and 
practical to amend the regulation in question. 
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October 19, 2017 Revised Supplement PH-B Additional 

Required Information For A Variance

The 272 Miramar Street Rear Yard Variance Request _ Part 1 Narrative

The Variance Request:

The applicant seeks a variance from the RC zoned 25-ft. front yard lot setback requirement Div. 3 
34-638 Min. Setbacks Table 34-3, to accommodate home remodeling and redevelopment.  The 
request is to reduce the 25-ft. front setback and to allow a 20-ft. front setback.    

Reasons For The Request:

The reasons for the variance request from 34-643 Table 34-3 Front Setback, from 25-ft. to 20-ft., 
is as follows.  The lot is an oddly shaped, trapezoid-like parcel with a short rear yard property line 
tangent of 66.8-ft. and a very long San Carlos Bay water body interface for both the side and rear 
yard (114.78-ft.).  The request is to permit a 20-ft. front yard setback for a comprehensive home 
remodeling and construction.  The other setbacks will conform to code (25-ft. water body, 20-ft. 
rear yard and 7.5-ft. west side yard).  Given the lots odd configuration with it’s proportionally 
large conforming waterfront and rear yard 20-ft. setback area, the 25-ft. front yard setback is too 
constraining.  By complying with the  25-ft. side yard setback to the east, that has a length of 114-
ft., and complying with the 20-ft. setback to the south (with a 65-ft. length), out of the total prop-
erty’s boundary length of 393.54-ft.,  approximately 45% will be setback at or greater than 20-ft.  
The relaxation of the standard from 25-ft. to 20-ft. is moderate and di minimus.    The moderate  
5-ft. setback reduction is important to the new home construction project by allowing for an ap-
propriate but not overly large building footprint that complies with the rear yard and side yard 
setbacks.  Finally, the Applicant has examined the possibility of reducing the rear yard setback 
five feet, from 20-ft. to 15-ft.  Based upon staff comments and preliminary finding of potential 
south adjoining neighbor impacts, a rear yard setback reduction is not feasible.  

Explain The Possible Effect The Variance, If Granted, Would Have on The Surrounding Properties:

There are two adjoining properties that may be effected by the requested variance.  One is to the 
rear of the Cronen property, located at 297 Ohio Street and is owned by Bradfield and Lajean 
Dobbs.  This 3 bed/2 bath home consists of 1,872 sf along with 1,478 sf of screened and and open 
porches (total living area at 3,350 sf). It is separated from the existing Cronen house by vegeta-
tion; it will be further screened and separated by a 6-ft. fence to be built as per FMB Code 34-
1744.   The second house is located at 270 Miromar Street and is owned by Terry Wysong and 
Tomii Scott.   This 3 bed/2bath property consists of 1,106 sq.ft. along with 298 sf of enclosed 
porches (total living area at 1,404 sf).   It is not screened currently from the Cronen property;  a 
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new six foot fence will serve to separate the two properties.  Refer to the Variance Request Rear 
Setback Impacts Exhibit.  Given the nominal five foot reduction from the 25-ft. code requirement 
to the 20-ft. request, and that the 5-ft. setback reduction is along the Miromar Street front and not 
on the side or rear, the variance request will not have any impact on the two adjoining properties.   
There are no anticipated impacts to property across the street from the subject property (275 Mi-
romar Street).   The new 20-ft. front setback will not negatively impact the adjacent 275 Miromar 
Street in that the 275 Miromar home is setback from Miromar Street by 25-ft., and is further sepa-
rated by an 18-ft. paved street section and then a 20-ft. front yard at 272 Miromar.  

Explain The Hardship (what is unique about the property) That Justifies Relief From The Regulation:

The hardship is the subject property’s odd and configuration with it’s proportionally larger 25-ft. 
bay side water setback and it’s dual, side yard and rear year waterfront interface.  The lots odd 
configuration is further constrained by a 25-ft. front yard setback standard.  A five foot reduction 
in the front yard setback will serve to permit a viable and moderate contemporary footprint.  
Given the fact that the new remodeling and addition project will meet rear and side setbacks there 
will not be deleterious impacts to south and west adjoining property owners.  The new 20-ft. front 
setback does not negatively impact the adjacent 275 Miromar Street in that the 275 Miromar 
home is setback from Miromar Street by 25-ft. and then by an 18-ft. street paved section.  The 25-
ft. San Carlos Bay water body setback insures that there will be no adverse environmental and 
water body impacts.  The 20-ft. variance is the minimum required to achieve a cost effective and 
efficient remodel and addition while not impacting any property owners enjoyment of view and 
property.   

Explain How The Property Qualifies For A Variance (decision-making guidelines 34-87).

• Whether there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are inherent to the 
property in question, or whether the request is for a de minimis variance under circumstances or con-
ditions where rigid compliance is not necessary to protect public policy.

The exceptional condition inherent to the property is the subject property’s odd curvilinear con-
figuration, it’s proportionally larger 25-ft. bay side water setback and it’s dual, side yard and rear 
year waterfront interface.  The lots odd shaped geometry presents an exceptional condition that 
allows for a legal variance.  The lots odd configuration is constrained by a 25-ft. front yard set-
back standard.  A five foot reduction in the front yard setback will serve to permit a viable and 
moderate contemporary footprint.  Given the fact that the new remodeling and addition project 
will meet rear and side setbacks there will not be deleterious impacts to south and west adjoining 
property owners.  The new 20-ft. front setback does not negatively impact the adjacent 275 Mi-
romar Street in that the 275 Miromar home is setback from Miromar Street by 25-ft. and then an 
18-ft. paved street section. The variance request to reduce the standard by 5-ft. is the minimum 
needed to implement a reasonable home improvement design and therefore is di minimus.  The 
new home design will accommodate a 25-ft. side/rear waterbody setback, a 20-ft. rear setback 
and a 7.5-ft. west side yard setback. 

• Whether the exceptional or extraordinary conditions justifying the variance are or are not the result of 
the actions of the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.

The variance request is not the result of the actions of the applicant taken after the adoption of the 
side yard setback regulation.  The exceptional setback condition is because of the uniquely odd 
shaped lot caused by the undulating shoreline.  As noted, the trapezoid-like lot has a very large 
San Carlos Bay shoreline resulting in a large percentage of the site’s perimeter boundary being 
required to have a 25-ft. setback. 

Page 2



• Whether the requested variance is the minimum variance to relieve the applicant of an unreasonable 
burden caused by the application of the regulation in question.

The five foot rear setback reduction is the minimum width needed.  The denial of the variance 
will present an unreasonable burden on the applicants ability to build a viable single family home 
if forced to comply with the 25-ft. front yard and side yard setbacks.  It is noted that FMB has 
typically granted front setback regulatory relief.

• Whether the granting of the variance would be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental 
to the public welfare.

There are two adjoining properties that may be effected by the requested variance.  One is to the 
rear of the Cronen property, located at 297 Ohio Street and is owned by Bradfield and Lajean 
Dobbs.  This 3 bed/2 bath home consists of 1,872 sf along with 1,478 sf of screened and and open 
porches (total living area at 3,350 sf). It is separated from the existing Cronen house by vegeta-
tion; it will be further screened and separated by a 6-ft. fence to be built as per FMB Code 34-
1744.   The second house is located at 270 Miromar Street and is owned by Terry Wysong and 
Tomii Scott.   This 3 bed/2bath property consists of 1,106 sq.ft. along with 298 sf of enclosed 
porches (total living area at 1,404 sf).   It is not screened from the Cronen property;  a new six 
foot fence will serve to separate the two properties.  Refer to the Variance Request Rear Setback 
Impacts Exhibit.  Given the nominal five foot reduction from the 25-ft. code requirement to the 
20-ft. request, and that the 5-ft. setback reduction is along the Miromar Street front and not on the 
side or rear, the variance request will not have any impact on the two adjoining properties.   There 
are no anticipated impacts to property across the street from the subject property (275 Miromar 
Street).   The new 20-ft. front setback will not negatively impact the adjacent 275 Miromar Street 
in that the 275 Miromar home is setback from Miromar Street by 25-ft., and is further separated 
by an 18-ft. paved street section and then a 20-ft. front yard at 272 Miromar. 

• Whether the conditions or circumstances of the specific piece of property or the intended use of the 
property for which the variance is sought are of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more 
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation is question. 

The specific circumstances of the 272 Miramar Street site, namely the oddly shaped site with two 
25-ft. setback requirements is not a general or reoccurring condition as to make it more reason-
able to change the code.  A minimum variance is required and is justified by the code. 
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The Variance Request _ Front Setback Impacts Exhibit
Prepared for: Dan Cronen, Tr.
272 Miramar Street Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931

New Home 
Remodel Footprint

New Cronen Fence w./5-ft. Seawall
Setback and 34-1744(b)(3)_
“within 25-ft. of waterbody, those 
portions of the fence over 42” in height 
cannot be more than 25% opaque”

The 25-ft. to 20-ft. Front Yard Variance Will Not 
Impact  297 Ohio Street & 270 Miramar Street:
 * No Change In Required Setbacks;
 * Odd Shaped Shoreline Undulation;
 *  Proposed Building Placement; & 
 * Proposed New Fence and Existing Vegetation.

270 Miromar 

297 Ohio Street 

The 25-ft. to 20-ft. Front Yard Variance Will 
Not Impact  275 Miramar Street Including
Potential Front & Rear Yard Views 
Due To 43-ft. Separation & House Orientation

Existing June 17 272 Miromar Rear Yard

Existing June 17 Miramar Front Yard Setback
w./Boat Ramp and Rip Rap Retaining Wall

275 Miromar 

Typical 
Views &
Obstructions

20’
7.5

25’ +

20’

25’

18’
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272 Miramar Street

297 Ohio Ave. 

270 Miramar Street

275 Miramar Street

The 272 Miramar Variance Building
Coverage Exhibit
Prepared for: Dan Cronen, Tr.
272 Miramar Street Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931

A 5-ft. Front Setback Reduction
From 25-ft. to 20-ft. 

Max. Protential Building Footprint
Based On Variance Request &
Property Owner Guidelines

Site Parcel @ 0.21 ac./9,148 SF +/-
Max. Building Coverage @ 40%
Existing SF Home  @ 955 SF +/- _ 10.4% Building Coverage
Max Potential New Home w./Front Yard Setback Variance:
 * 3,522 SF (60.4-ft. x 58.3-ft.)/38.5% Building Coverage

20-ft.

20-ft.

25-ft.

7.5-ft.
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RESOLUTION NUMBER 2017-010 OF THE LOCAL PLANNING 
AGENCY OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA 

SEZ17 - 0002 & VAR17 - 0002 – PAINE PARKING LOT 
PERMANENT SHARED PARKING LOT 

 
 
WHEREAS, Max Forgey, authorized agent for Fred & Nancy Paine are requesting a special 
exception and associated variances to construct a permanent shared parking lot consistent 
with Section 34-2011 of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code; and 
 
WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP number for the subject property is 
24-46-23-W3-0050B.0070 and the legal description of the subject property is attached as 
Exhibit A; and 
 
WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 821 Estero Boulevard Fort Myers Beach, FL  
33931, zoned Downtown on the Official Zoning Map and Pedestrian Commercial category 
of the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Fort Myers Beach, 
Florida; and 
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local 
Planning Agency (LPA) on November 14, 2017; and 
 
WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of 
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all 
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) 
Section 34-88. 
 
IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, 
FLORIDA, as follows: 
 
1.  Determination. 
 
Based upon the recommendations, testimony, and evidence presented by the applicant, 
staff, and other interested persons at the hearing, and review of the application and the 
standards for granting variances, the LPA recommends approval of the following: 
 
a. Special Exception.  (SEZ17-0002) 
 
The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE the applicant’s request for a special 
exception and associated variances to construct a permanent shared parking lot consistent 
with Section 34-2011 of the LDC to allow a 13 space shared parking lot as depicted on the 
site plan on the property described in attached Exhibit B. 
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b. Variances.  (VAR17-0002) 
 

(1) Variance #1 from LDC section 10-416(d)(2) requirement from the right of 
way Type D buffer from 15 foot wide buffer consisting of 5 trees per 100 
lineal feet and double staggered rows hedge and no wall to permit a 12 foot 
wide buffer consisting of 5 trees per 100 lineal feet and double staggered 
rows hedge and no wall adjacent to Lagoon Street is APPROVED. 

 
(2) Variance #2 from LDC section 10-416(d)(2) requirement from the Type C 

buffer from 15 foot wide buffer consisting of 5 trees per 100 lineal feet and 
double staggered rows hedge and wall to permit a 4 foot wide buffer with 
existing vegetation and no wall adjacent to 841 Lagoon Street is APPROVED. 

 
(3) Variance #3 from LDC section 10-416(d)(2) requirement from the right of 

way Type D buffer from 15 foot wide buffer consisting of 5 trees per 100 
lineal feet and double staggered rows hedge and no wall to permit no buffer 
is APPROVED. 

 
(4) Variance #4 from 10-416(d)(2) requirement from the Type C buffer from 15 

foot wide buffer consisting of 5 trees per 100 lineal feet and double staggered 
rows hedge and wall to permit a 6 foot wide buffer with 5 trees per 100 
lineal feet and double staggered rows hedge and no wall adjacent to 831 
Estero Boulevard is APPROVED. 

 
(5) Variance #5 the driveway separation requirement in LDC section 10-285 that 

connection separation centerline distance of a major street is 250 feet to 
permit approximately 70 feet and 90 feet for the exit and entrance centerline 
is APPROVED. 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: 
 
a. Special Exception. In accordance with the requirements of LDC Section 34-88 for 
granting a special exception, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make the 
following findings and reach the following conclusions: 
 

1.  There exist changed or changing conditions which make approval of the request 
appropriate. 

 
2.  The request is consistent with the goals, objectives, policies and intent of the Fort Myers 
Beach Comprehensive Plan. 

 
3.  The request meets or exceeds all performance and locational standards set forth for the 
proposed use. 

 
4.  The request will protect, conserve, or preserve environmentally critical areas and 
natural resources. 
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5.  The request will be compatible with existing or planned uses and not cause damage, 
hazard, nuisance, or other detriment to persons or property. 
 
6.  The requested use will be in compliance with applicable general zoning provisions and 
supplemental regulations pertaining to the use set forth in the Land Development Code 
including Chapter 34. 

 
b. Variances. In accordance with LDC section 34-87, the LPA recommends that the 
Town Council finds the following: 
 

(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or 
circumstances that are inherent to the property in question, or that 
the request is for a de minimis variance under circumstances or 
conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to protect public 
policy. 

 
(2) That the conditions justifying the variance are not the result of 

actions of the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in 
question. 

 
(3) That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve 

the applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of 
the regulation in question to his property. 

 
(4) That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 

neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 

(5) That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property 
for which the variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a 
nature as to make it more reasonable and practical to amend the 
regulation in question. 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. Approval of this special exception does not exempt the subject property from any 
provisions of the LDC with the exception of the approved variances. 
 

2. The property is allowed to operate a commercial shared parking lot following Town 
Council approval provided that the property must have a limited development order 
(LDO) within 60 days of the approval of this special exception or the property is subject 
to a five hundred dollar per day fine.  Applicant can request additional 60 day 
extensions thru the Local Planning Agency and Town Council.  The LDO must address a 
parking plan, stormwater retention/detention, access to the site, parking surface of 
the lot, buffering, and ADA issues. 
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3. Perimeter parking spaces must be delineated by placing a parking block three feet 
from the end of the parking space and centered between the sides of the space. 
 

4. Signs must always be in compliance with Chapter 30 of the LDC. 
 

5. The operator of the parking lot will provide a trash receptacle and maintain the lot in 
a litter free manner.  The operator will ensure that the trash receptacle is 
appropriately placed and regularly emptied and hauled away by the franchised 
garbage hauler. 
 

6. A lighting plan has not been approved.  One must be submitted and approved by the 
Town Council prior to the installation of any site lighting for the parking lot.  No 
lighting poles may be installed, only ground mounted lighting may be used on site. 
 

7. The parking lot hours of operation are limited to 7:30 AM to 10:00 PM unless a special 
event permit (limited to 6 a year) is applied for and approved to accommodate 
parking for events such as 4th of July fireworks or New Year’s Eve. 
 

8. Violation of any of these conditions will result in the owner of the property being 
subject to a five hundred dollar per day fine, payable to the Town once the violation 
has been resolved and prior to any other development orders being issued for the site. 

 
The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member #### 
and seconded by LPA Member ####, and upon being put to a vote, the result was as 
follows: 
 

Hank Zuba, Chair           ###    Suzie Katt, Vice Chair    ### 
Megan Heil, Member  ###    Dan Hendrickson, Member  ### 
Jane Plummer, Member ###    Scott Safford, Member  ### 
Lorrie Wolf, Member  ###  

 
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14th day of NOVEMBER, 2017. 
 
By: _________________________________ 
     Hank Zuba, LPA Chair 
 
Approved as to legal sufficiency:   ATTEST: 
 
By: ______________________________________  By:_______________________________________ 
 Jack Peterson      Michelle Mayher 
 LPA Attorney      Town Clerk 
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LPA ACTION LIST FOR:  November 14, 2017 

 

RESOLUTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TO TOWN COUNCIL 
       

       

       

       

       

CONTINUED LPA HEARINGS 
HDD16‐0008  Designation of Historic Structure  215 Sterling  Women’s Club 
       

       

       

       

       

FUTURE WORK ACTIVITIES 
DCI17‐0001   TPI  1160 Estero Blvd  3rd Resub 
VAR17‐0004  Rear Setback  272 Miramar  Requested info 
VAR17‐0006  Setback for Garage  19 Sunview Blvd  Resubmittal 
VAR17‐0008  Pool Setbacks  3188 Shell Mound  Rec’d 9/22/17 
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